The group has elected not to apply the requirements of IAS 32, “Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Recognition” and IAS 39,
“Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” to the 2005 comparative period.The impact of adoption of these standards
is reflected as an adjustment to the opening balance sheet at 1 April 2005.

To facilitate comparability, a pro-forma income statement is presented (refer to page 11) which incorporates the impact of the
adoption of IAS39 in the following respects:
- recognising certain fees on an effective yield basis,
- the release of general provisions on loans and advances and
- fair value adjustments for embedded derivatives.

The tables that follow present a reconciliation between IFRS restated results and previously presented UK GAAP results for the:
• Balance sheet at 1 April 2005.
• Balance sheet at 31 March 2005.
• Income statement for the year ended 31 March 2005.

SECTION 4 financials final  7/24/06  8:10 AM  Page 96

97

Reclassifications
on adoption of

IAS 32/39

IAS 18/32/39
effective
yield and

designation

Restated at
1 April 2005

IFRS restated
at 31 March

2005

42.Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet

At 1 April 2005
£'000

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 10 308 - - 10 308
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 142 182 (142 182) - -
Loans and advances to banks 1 799 034 (1 356 618) 168 210 610 626
Cash equivalent advances to customers - - 52 52
Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on
securities borrowed - 2 157 401 - 2,157 401
Trading securities - 287 524 - 287 524
Derivative financial instruments - 109 094 25 015 134 109
Investment securities - 1 268 509 (170 123) 1 098 386
Loans and advances to customers 3 380 095 (781 705) 213 715 2 812 105
Debt securities 1 135 948 (1 135 948) - -
Equity shares 275 191 (275 191) - -
Interests in associated undertakings 11 426 - - 11 426
Deferred taxation asset 20 861 - (3 181) 17 680
Other assets 505 242 (130 884) (13 737) 360 621
Property, plant and equipment 16 804 - - 16 804
Goodwill 30 866 - - 30 866
Intangible assets 1 067 - - 1 067

7 329 024 - 219 951 7 548 975
Liabilities
Deposits by banks 775 694 (45 420) 138 341 868 615
Derivative financial instruments - 40 856 62 926 103 782
Other trading liabilities - 1 737 616 - 1 737 616
Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent - 337 407 - 337 407
Customer accounts 2 981 168 (291 987) 10 294 2 699 475
Debt securities in issue 637 843 - 1 765 639 608
Current taxation liabilities 14 387 - (2 432) 11 955
Deferred taxation liabilities 210 - 1 838 2 048
Other liabilities 2 083 146 (1 692 153) (13 590) 37 403
Accruals and deferred Income 86 319 (86 319) - -

6 578 767 - 199 142 6 777 909

Capital resources
Subordinated liabilities (including convertible debt) 219 516 - 2 680 222 196
Minority interests-equity 1 399 - (1 194) 205
Called up share capital 354 000 - - 354 000
Share premium account 37 365 - - 37 365
Other reserves (4 071) - 11 523 7 452
Profit and loss account 142 048 - 7 800 149 848
Shareholders' funds - equity 529 342 - 19 323 548 665

750 257 - 20 809 771 066

7 329 024 - 219 951 7 548 975

SECTION 4 financials final  7/24/06  8:10 AM  Page 97

Acquired and
developed

software to
intangible

assets

Notes to the financial statements
98

Foreign
currency
reserve

Participating
interest

Prepayments
and accrued

income

Reclassifications
As previously

reported
Taxation

42.Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet

At 31 March 2005
£'000

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 10 308 - - - -  -
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 142 182 - - - - -
Loans and advances to banks 1 797 238 - - - - -
Loans and advances to customers 3 380 095 - - - - -

[…]

- - - - - - 10 308
- - - - - - 142 182

1 796 - - - - - 1 799 034
- - - - - - 3 380 095
- - - - - - 1 135 948

(1 733) - - - - - 275 191
175 360 - - - - 11 426

- - - - - - -
- - - - - - 20 861

2 640 - - - - - 505 242
1 101 - - - 797 - 16 804

- 13 426 - - - - 30 866
- - - - - - 1 067
- - - - - - -

3 979 13 786 - - 797 - 7 329 024

206 - - - - - 775 694
- - - - - - 2 981 168
- - - - - - 637 843

410 - - - - - 14 387
- - - - - - 210

1 362 - 392 (15 000) 1 036 - 2 083 146
- - - - - - 86 319

1 978 - 392 (15 000) 1 036 - 6 578 767

- - - - - - 219 516
- - - - - - 1 399

- - - - - - 354 000
- - - - - - 37 365

(3) 68 - - - (1 142) (4 071)
2 004 13 718 (392) 15 000 (239) 1 142 142 048
2 001 13 786 (392) 15 000 (239) - 529 342
2 001 13 786 (392) 15 000 (239) - 750 257

3 979 13 786 - - 797 - 7 329 024

SECTION 4 financials final  7/24/06  8:10 AM  Page 99

Notes to the financial statements
100

Reclassifica-
tions

Restated IFRS 2 share
based

payments

As previously
reported

42.Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

Consolidated income statement

For the year to 31 March 2005
£'000

Interest receivable
229 223 - 229 223 8

Interest payable (153 981) - (153 981) -
Net interest income 75 242 - 75 242 8

Dividend income 460 (460) - -
Fees and commissions receivable 144 026 (2) 144 024 -
Fees and commission payable (6 098) 2 (6 096) -
Principal transactions 14 991 17 712 32 703 -
Income from operating associates (368) (368) -
Other operating income 17 507 (17 252) 255 -
Other income 170 518 - 170 518 -
Impairment losses on loans and advances (5 221) - (5 221) -
Net operating income 240 539 - 240 539 8
Administrative expenses (153 527) - (153 527) (400)
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment (2 889) - (2 889) -
Operating profit before goodwill impairment 84 123 - 84 123 (392)
Impairment of goodwill / recognition of negative goodwill (7 206) - (7 206) -
Operating profit 76 917 - 76 917 (392)
Non operating exceptional items (6 350) - (6 350) -
Net income before taxation 70 567 - 70 567 (392)
Taxation (23 346) - (23 346) -
Profit on ordinary activities after taxation 47 221 - 47 221 (392)

Profit attributable to minority interest 808 - 808 -
Profit attributable to shareholders 46 413 - 46 413 (392)

47 221 - 47 221 (392)

SECTION 4 financials final  7/24/06  8:10 AM  Page 100

101

IAS 17 Leases Actual
IFRS

restated

IAS27/28/31 &
SIC 12

associates, jv's
& subsidiaries

IAS 21 foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Goodwill

- - 24 - 229 255
- - (19) - (154 000)
- - 5 - 75 255

- - - - -
- - 3 785 - 147 809
- - (755) - (6 851)
- - (71) - 32 632

360 - 69 - 61
- - - - 255

360 - 3 028 - 173 906
- - - - (5 221)

360 - 3 033 - 243 940
- - (1 482) (157) (155 566)
- - - (96) (2 985)

360 - 1 551 (253) 85 389
9 661 - - - 2 455

10 021 - 1 551 (253) 87 844
- 1 143 - - (5 207)

10 021 1 143 1 551 (253) 82 637

[…]

is 2016 but it may be redeemed at any time after 1 March 2011.The interest rate on the
loan is fixed at 8.1618% until I March 2011 and interest is paid annually. After 1 March 2011
the interest rate will be reset in line with the interest rate on the step-up Notes.
The terms of the step-up notes, which are guaranteed by the bank, are detailed in note 30
of the consolidated financial statements of the bank.

22. Called up share capital

Bank

Authorised
The authorised share capital is £1 000 million (2005: £1 000 million) comprising
1 000 million ordinary shares of £1 each (2005: 1 000 million shares of £1 each).

Issued, allotted and fully paid

Nominal value of ordinary shares - GBP
At beginning and end of year 354 000 354 000

SECTION 4 financials final  7/24/06  8:11 AM  Page 125

Notes to the financial statements
126

Available for
sale

reserves

Foreign
currency
reserves

Profit
and loss
account

Share
premium
account

Share
capital

Total £'000

23. Reconciliation of shareholders' funds and
movements in reserves

At 31 March 2004 - restated for prior year
adjustments 354 000 37 365 -   313 23 665 415 343
At 31 March 2004 - as previously reported 354 000 37 365 -   -   23 978 415 343
Reclassifications
FRS 23 - foreign exchange rates (note 1) -   -   -   313 (313) -

Year ended 31 March 2005
Foreign currency adjustments -   -   -   98 -   98
FRS 21 - events after balance sheet date (note 2) -   -   -   -   6 000 6 000
Retained profit for the year -   -   -   -   6 304 6 304
Restated at 31 March 2005 354 000 37 365 -   411 35 969 427 745

Remeasurements
FRS 25 & 26 - financial instruments -   -   2 672 -   9 675 12 347

At 1 April 2005 354 000 37 365 2 672 411 45 644 440 092
Foreign currency adjustments -   -   -   199 -   199
Fair value movements on available for sale assets -   -   (1 189) -   -   (1 189)
Retained profit for the year -   -   -   -   60 810 60 810
Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders -   -   -   -   (42 500) (42 500)

At 31 March 2006 354 000 37 365 1 483 610 63 954 457 412

Notes:
1. As a result of implementing FRS 23 the bank now separately discloses a foreign currency reserve arising from revaluation of reserves held by

its Irish branch. As these reserves were previously disclosed within the profit and loss reserve the prior year figures have been restated.
2. The impact of implementing FRS 21 is that dividends declared are no longer recognised in the period in which the earnings relate but rather